

NOS. 07-21, 07-25

---

IN THE  
**Supreme Court of the United States**

---

WILLIAM CRAWFORD, et al.,  
*Petitioners,*

v.

MARION COUNTY ELECTION BOARD, et al.,  
*Respondents,*

&

INDIANA DEMOCRATIC PARTY, et al.,  
*Petitioners,*

v.

TODD ROKITA, INDIANA SECRETARY OF STATE, et al.,  
*Respondents.*

---

**On Writs of Certiorari to the  
United States Court of Appeals  
for the Seventh Circuit**

---

**BRIEF FOR *AMICUS CURIAE*  
MEXICAN AMERICAN LEGAL DEFENSE  
AND EDUCATIONAL FUND  
IN SUPPORT OF PETITIONERS**

---

MICHAEL C. CAMUÑEZ  
GRANT B. GELBERG  
JON MONSON  
DOMINIC FERULLO  
O'MELVENY & MYERS LLP  
400 South Hope Street  
Los Angeles, CA 90071  
(213) 430-6000

MATTHEW M. SHORS  
(Counsel of Record)  
KATHRYN E. KOMP\*  
O'MELVENY & MYERS LLP  
1625 Eye Street, N.W.  
Washington, D.C. 20006  
(202) 383-5300  
*\*Admitted only in Wisconsin;  
supervised by principals of the firm.*

*Attorneys for Amicus Curiae  
Additional Counsel Listed on Inside Cover*

---

JOHN TRASVIÑA  
CYNTHIA VALENZUELA  
NINA PERALES  
MEXICAN AMERICAN LEGAL  
DEFENSE AND EDUCATIONAL FUND  
634 South Spring Street  
Los Angeles, CA 90014  
(213) 629-2512

*Additional Counsel for Amicus Curiae*

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<b>Page(s)</b>
<i>INTEREST OF AMICUS CURIAE</i> .....	1
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT .....	2
ARGUMENT .....	3
I. The Voter Identification Requirements Adopted By Indiana And Other States Operate As Poll Taxes Targeted At Poor And Minority Voters.....	3
A. Voter Identification Statutes Im- pose Significant Burdens On The Franchise .....	3
B. Voter Identification Laws Often Arise In The Context Of Racially- Charged Debates.....	9
1. The Leaders Of Proposi- tion 200 Exhibited Dis- criminatory Animus .....	10
2. Voter Identification Re- quirements Are The Lat- est In A Long Line of Dis- criminatory Measures That Have Been Adopted To Limit The Minority Vote.....	14
3. Voter Identification Stat- utes Like Proposition 200 Have A Disparate Impact On Low Income And La- tino Communities.....	17

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**  
**(continued)**

	<b>Page(s)</b>
II. Laws Like The Indiana Statutes And Proposition 200 Function As Poll Taxes And Should Be Subject To Strict Scrutiny .....	23
III. If This Court Upholds The Indiana Scheme, Differences Across Voter Identification Laws Counsel A Narrow Ruling .....	27
A. Arizona's Voter Identification Requirement Lacks Necessary Exceptions That Would Lighten Its Burden On The Franchise .....	27
B. Proof-of-Citizenship Requirements Impose a Burden That Cannot Be Sustained On the Same Basis As A Voter Identification Requirement .....	28
IV. Conclusion .....	30

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Page(s)

## CASES

<i>Anderson v. Celebrezze</i> , 460 U.S. 780 (1983).....	25, 26
<i>Arlington Heights v. Metro. Housing Corp.</i> , 429 U.S. 252 (1977).....	10
<i>Bullock v. Carter</i> , 405 U.S. 134 (1972).....	25
<i>Burdick v. Takushi</i> , 504 U.S. 428 (1992).....	26
<i>Common Cause/Georgia v. Billups</i> , 406 F. Supp. 2d 1326 (N.D. Ga. 2005).....	13, 19
<i>Crawford v. Marion County Election Board</i> , 472 F.3d 949 (7th Cir. 2007).....	19, 26
<i>Cuyahoga Falls, Ohio v. Buckeye Cmty. Hope Found.</i> , 538 U.S. 188 (2003).....	10
<i>Dunn v. Blumstein</i> , 405 U.S. 330 (1972).....	4, 25, 26
<i>Gonzalez v. Arizona</i> , 485 F.3d 1041 (9th Cir. 2007).....	2
<i>Guinn v. United States</i> , 238 U.S. 347 (1915).....	25
<i>Harman v. Forssenius</i> , 380 U.S. 528 (1965).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Harper v. Virginia State Board of Elections</i> , 383 U.S. 663 (1966).....	4, 23

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**  
(continued)

	<b>Page(s)</b>
<i>Kramer v. Union Free Sch. Dist. No. 15</i> , 395 U.S. 621 (1969).....	24, 29
<i>League of United Latin American Citizens v. Perry</i> , 126 S. Ct. 2594 (2006).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Oregon v. Mitchell</i> , 400 U.S. 112 (1970).....	16
<i>Purcell v. Gonzalez</i> , 127 S. Ct. 5 (2006).....	28
<i>Reynolds v. Sims</i> , 377 U.S. 533 (1964).....	24, 26
<i>Rosen v. Brown</i> , 970 F.2d 169 (6th Cir. 1992).....	25
<i>Timmons v. Twin Cities Area New Party</i> , 520 U.S. 351 (1997).....	24
<i>Washington v. Davis</i> , 426 U.S. 229 (1976).....	14, 17
<i>Washington v. Seattle School Dist. No. 1</i> , 458 U.S. 457 (1982).....	9
<i>Weinschenk v. State</i> , 203 S.W.3d 201 (Mo. banc 2006) .....	13
<i>Women Voters of Albuquerque/Bernalillo County, Inc. v. Santillanes</i> , 506 F. Supp. 2d 598 (D.N.M. 2007).....	9, 13

**STATUTES**

140 Ind. Admin. Code 7-4-3-(b) through (e).....	27
--	----

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**  
**(continued)**

	<b>Page(s)</b>
42 U.S.C. § 1973c .....	15, 17
Act. of April 22, 2005 No. 53, § 59, 2005 Ga. Laws 295.....	4
Ariz. Rev. Stat. Ann. § 16-166(F).....	5, 28
Ariz. Rev. Stat. Ann. § 16-166(F)(4) .....	28
Ariz. Rev. Stat. Ann. § 16-541 .....	13
Ariz. Rev. Stat. Ann. § 16-542(A) .....	13
Ariz. Rev. Stat. Ann. § 16-547(C) .....	13
Ariz. Rev. Stat. Ann. § 16-579 .....	2, 4
Ariz. Rev. Stat. Ann. § 16-579(A) .....	5, 6
Ariz. Rev. Stat. Ann. § 16-584 .....	6
Ariz. Rev. Stat. Ann. § 19-123(A)(3) .....	12
Ariz. Rev. Stat. Ann. § 46-140.01(A) .....	5
Ariz. Rev. Stat. Ann. § 46-140.01(B) .....	5
Ind. Code § 3-10-1-7.2(d).....	6
Ind. Code § 3-10-1-7.2(e) .....	6
Ind. Code § 3-11.7-5-2.5(a).....	6
Ind. Code § 3-11.7-5-2.5(c)(1).....	6
Ind. Code § 3-11.7-5-2.5(c)(2).....	6
Ind. Code § 3-11-8-25.1 .....	4
Ind. Code § 3-11-8-25.1(d).....	6
Ind. Code § 3-11-8-25.1(e) .....	6
Ind. Code § 9-24-16-10(b).....	27
Mo. Ann. Stat. § 115.427.....	4
U.S. Const., amend. XXIV .....	23

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**  
(continued)

**Page(s)**

**OTHER AUTHORITIES**

Adela de la Torre, <i>Arizona Redistricting: Issues Surrounding Hispanic Voter Representation</i> , 6 Tex. Hisp. J.L. & Pol'y 163 (2001).....	15
Arizona 2004 Ballot Propositions: Proposition 200 .....	4, 5, 13
Ariz. Dep't of Health Servs., <i>Birth Certificates: Applying for a Certified Copy of a Birth Certificate in Person</i> .....	8
Ariz. Dep't of Transp., <i>Driver License: Frequently Asked Questions</i> .....	7
Ariz. Dep't of Transp., <i>Identification Requirements, Form 96-0155 R08/07</i> .....	8
Ariz. Secretary of State, <i>Ballot Propositions &amp; Judicial Performance Review for the November 2, 2004, General Election</i> .....	12
Arizona Voter Registration Form.....	29
Bob Kemper & Sonji Jacobs, <i>Voter ID Memo Stirs Tension: Sponsor of Disputed Georgia Legislation Told Feds That Blacks in Her District Only Vote if They Are Paid To Do So</i> , Atl. J. Const., Nov. 18, 2005, at A1 .....	12
Brennan Center for Justice, on Behalf of The National Network on State Election Reform, <i>Response to the Report of the 2005 Commission on Federal Election Reform</i> (2005).....	22



**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**  
(continued)

	<b>Page(s)</b>
C.J. Karamargin, <i>County GOP Neutral on Sweeney, His Message</i> , Arizona Daily Star (Sept. 24, 2004) .....	11
David Berman, <i>Arizona Politics and Government: The Question for Autonomy, Democracy, and Development</i> (University of Nebraska Press 1998) .....	15, 16
David Kravets, <i>Judges Debate Arizona Voter ID Rule</i> , Associated Press, San Francisco (Jan. 8, 2007) .....	7
<i>Hearing on S. 818, S. 2456, S. 2507, and Title IV of S. 2029 before the Subcommittee on Constitutional Rights of the Senate Committee on the Judiciary</i> , 91st Cong. (1969-70) .....	16
Horizonte Transcript, Interview by José Cárdenas with Ricardo Pimentel, Editorial Columnist for the Arizona Republic, in Phoenix Ariz. (Dec. 18, 2003) .....	11
Ignaccio Ibarra, <i>Prop. 200's Potential Impact Clear — As Mud</i> , Arizona Daily Star (Oct. 17, 2004) .....	10, 11
James Thomas Tucker & Rodolfo Espino, <i>Voting Rights in Arizona 1982-2006</i> (March 2006) .....	16, 17
John Pawasarat, <i>The Driver License Status of the Voting Age Population in Wisconsin</i> (2005) .....	19

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**  
(continued)

	<b>Page(s)</b>
Letter from John R. Dunne, U.S. Assistant Attorney General, Civil Rights Division, to Lisa T. Hauser, Assistant Attorney General, Phoenix, Arizona (Aug. 12, 1992).....	16
Letter from David L. Patrick, U.S. Assistant Attorney General, Civil Rights Div. U.S. Department of Justice, to Sheri Marcus Morris, Louisiana Assistant Attorney General (Nov. 21, 1994) .....	19
Letter from M. M. Kelly, editor and publisher of <i>The Copper Era</i> , to Reese Ling (Aug. 3, 1912).....	15
Letter from Neil Bradley, Associate Director, American Civil Liberties Union, to John Tanner, Chief, Voting Rights Section, Civil Rights Division, U.S. Department of Justice (April 14, 2006) .....	20
Matt A. Barreto, Stephen A. Nuño & Gabriel R. Sanchez, <i>The Disproportionate Impact of Indiana Voter ID Requirements on the Electorate</i> .....	18
Office of the Secretary of State, <i>Arizona Secretary of State Election Procedures Manual</i> .....	5, 6, 7, 14, 22
Salomon R. Baldenegro, <i>Hispanic- Hating Sweeney Puts GOP in a Bind</i> , Tucson Citizen (Oct. 2, 2004) .....	12
Sam Spital, Book Note, 39 Harv. C.R.- C.L. L. Rev. 287 (2004) .....	15

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**  
(continued)

	<b>Page(s)</b>
Spencer Overton, <i>Voter Identification</i> , 105 Mich. L. Rev. 631 (2007) .....	20
Task Force on the Fed. Election Sys., <i>To Assure Pride and Confidence in the Electoral Process: Task Force Reports to Accompany the Report of the National Commission on Election Reform</i> .....	18
The Eagleton Institute of Politics et al., <i>Report to the U.S. Election Assistance Commission on Best Practices to Improve Provisional Voting Pursuant to the Help America Vote Act of 2002, Public Law 107- 252</i> .....	7
Timothy Vercellotti & David Andersen, <i>Protecting the Franchise, or Restrict- ing it? The Effects of Voter Identifi- cation Requirements On Turnout</i> (2006) .....	22
U.S. Census 2006 Survey, table S0201 .....	20, 21, 22
U.S. Census 2006 Survey, table S1703 .....	21
U.S. Census Bureau, <i>Poverty Thresholds 2006</i> .....	21
U.S. Citizenship & Immigration Serv., Form N-565 .....	8
U.S. Comm'n on Civil Rights, <i>Voting Irregularities in Florida During the 2000 Presidential Election</i> (2001) .....	22
U.S. Dep't of State, <i>Passport Fees</i> .....	8
U.S. Department of Justice, Civil Rights Division, Voting Rights Section .....	15

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES  
(continued)**

**Page(s)**

Yvonne Wingett, *Protect Arizona Now  
Adviser Denies Racism Charge*, The  
Arizona Republic (Aug. 7, 2004)..... 11
